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 Executive Summary 
 
Based on the analysis summarized in this report, the City of Morgan Hill is proposing to update the City’s 
fees for land development permits issued by Planning, Engineering Land Development (a part of the Public 
Services Department), and Building programs. Fees for service are determined based upon two primary 
variables: 

• Fully Burdened Hourly Rate (FBHR)  
• Number of hours to perform the service (Hours per Service) 

 
This analysis indicates that both the FBHR and the Hours per Service should be increased to implement a 
100% cost recovery fee program. The FBHR is proposed to be adjusted based on changes to the current 
staffing composition, employee pay rates, program administrative costs, and Citywide overhead rates. The 
Hours per Service for each permit have been reviewed by staff and adjusted in this study to align with the 
amount of time currently spent by staff in the review and issuance of these permits. 
 
In summary: 

• Proposed FBHR increases are 53% for Planning, 49% for Engineering Land Development and 9% for 
the Building programs. (The Building Program includes Fire code permits.) 

• Average permit fees increase by various amounts, ranging from 8% for Electrical permits issued by 
the Building Department up to 119% for Planning permits.  

• Based upon projected activity levels by permit type, fees collected are expected to increase on 
average by program from between 9% for Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing permits to 131% for 
Planning permits. 

• The proposed increases to the FBHR and permit fees correspond to a 100% cost recovery model as 
established in the following analysis. 
 

Proposed Change to FBHR 2024 
Current 

2024 
Proposed % Increase 

Planning $253 $387 53% 
Engineering Land Development $248 $370 49% 
Building / Fire $234 $256 9% 

 

Average Permit Fee Increase Unweighted Weighted by 
Volume 

Planning 119% 131% 
Engineering Land Development 62% 51% 
Building Permits 27% 33% 
Building Plan Check 110% 92% 
Building - Mechanical 9% 9% 
Building - Electrical 8% 9% 
Building - Plumbing 9% 9% 
Fire 40% 14% 

*Revised based on FY24-25 Fees, effective July 1, 2024 
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 Planning permit fees increase by the greatest margin due to the increased Planning program FBHR and a 
significant increase in Hours per Service for most planning permits. Planning staff carefully reviewed the 
Hours per Service used in the two prior Fee Studies and determined that they significantly 
underrepresented the actual amount of time spent by staff to process each permit.  
 
Engineering Land Development fees also increase significantly, due in large part to the increased 
Engineering Land Development FBHR, along with more modest increases in the standard Hours per 
Service. 
 
Building Permit fees have a less significant increase, correlating mostly with the modest increase in the 
Building program FBHR.  However, plan check fees have increased more significantly, particularly for 
projects that include review by Engineering Land Development and Planning, due to increased FBHR for 
both programs and increased Hours per Service for Engineering Land Development.  Fire reviews have also 
increased more significantly, due to increased Hours per Service. 
 
 
(Information from mid-August stakeholder outreach will be added when 
available.) 
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 Background 
 
Land Use Permitting / Development Services  
The City of Morgan Hill exercises regulative authority over land use activities within the City, including new 
construction, alterations to existing structures, and new land uses. This authority is implemented through 
the issuance of land use permits that ensure construction and land use activities conform to local, 
regional, and state policies and regulations. Permits are issued by different departments or discipline areas 
within the City, focused on planning (land use policy and zoning requirements), building (Building Code) 
and engineering (interface with public infrastructure). These three programs are referred to as Planning, 
Building and Engineering Land Development respectively. Collectively, they may be referred to as 
Development Services. 
 
Per the City’s website, these three programs have the following purposes: 

• The Planning Division performs a variety of services intended to protect, maintain and develop an 
attractive, safe, and healthy environment. The Planning Division is responsible for review/approval 
of Design Permits, Use Permits, Zoning changes, etc., including fulfilment of environmental review 
as required under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Many of these approvals are 
discretionary in nature and may require action to be taken by the City Council or Planning 
Commission.  

• The Building Division serves the residents and developers within the City by answering general 
questions, providing plan review services, issuing grading and building permits, and much more. 
The Building Division is responsible for the issuance of Building Permits and Fire Permits and 
inspection of construction activities. 

• Engineering Land Development provides development review/inspection services. It oversees all 
construction activities that pertain to the infrastructure constructed by developers within the City.  
Engineering Land Development is responsible for review/approval of Improvement Plans, Street 
Vacations, Final Subdivision Maps, etc.  Engineering Land Development further reviews and 
inspects all onsite privately owned storm water treatment and detention/retention facilities in 
compliance with State mandates. 

 
Cost Recovery Model 
According to State law, local municipalities like the City of Morgan Hill, are allowed to establish fees for 
services such as the issuance of land use permits. The fee charged to an individual applicant should 
correspond to the general cost of delivering the corresponding service. For example, a Building Permit fee 
can be charged to pay for the work required to review and issue a Building Permit, including administrative 
activities for the permit, review of the proposed construction for consistency with the Building Code (plan 
check) and subsequent inspections by a Building Inspector to verify that construction is taking place 
consistent with the plans approved for the Permit.  
 
Best Practices 
In general, the City may choose to pass 100% of the costs for permitting services on to the applicants who 
are required to obtain a permit for a proposed land use. The costs for these services include front line staff 
costs (a proportional share of the salary and benefit costs for staff working directly on the issuance of 
permits), supplies and equipment (e.g., computers, stationary, vehicles, etc.), administrative staff costs 
(proportional share of management or support staff who enable the productivity of the front-line staff), and 
citywide overhead (e.g., building maintenance, IT, etc.).  The City may elect to bear some of the costs of 
permitting through the use of other revenue sources, such as the City’s General Fund, which may consist of 
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 monies collected from property, sales and hotel taxes. Attempting to fully fund permitting program costs 
through permit fees is referred to as a 100% cost recovery fee model.  
 
To operate a 100% cost recovery fee program, the City must conduct periodic studies to quantify the exact 
cost of service delivery. These studies include an analysis of the Fully Burdened Hourly Rate (FBHR) as well 
as the typical number of hours (Hours per Service) required to process a permit. For the Hours per Service, 
it is permissible to utilize averages based on typical procedures in terms of hours spent in review, number 
of meetings or public hearings, number of inspections, etc.  The FBHR is determined by calculating the true 
cost for an employee’s hour of work. The Hours per Service are based on the experiences of City staff in 
processing recent permits. The product of the FBHR and Hours per Service is the standard fee for a 
particular permit. The permit fees are listed by type on a Fee Schedule so that applicants may know 
anticipated fees to process an application for a land use permit. 
 
Like many cities, Morgan Hill typically increases fees annually using a generic inflationary rate. However, 
actual employee costs can change significantly independent of the general economy due to changes in 
staff team composition, salary rates, and other factors. Periodic review allows the fee levels to be set more 
accurately at the actual service cost.   
 
Permit fees should not exceed the typical cost for the corresponding type of permit, or else they may be 
considered a form of taxation. On the other hand, if fees are less than 100% cost recovery, the cost of the 
permitting activity is being born (or subsidized) by some other funding source. A municipality may elect to 
charge a fee less than the amount required to fully cover the cost of the service (e.g., a cost recovery rate 
less than 100%), but should do so through a decision-making process that accounts for an alternative 
funding source to replace any fees not collected. If some fees are disproportionately high while others are 
low, the permittees paying the higher fees are subsidizing those paying the lower fees.  
 
A 100% cost recovery program should generate a positive revenue balance for fee revenue when 
considered on an annual basis. In particular, the review and inspection of Building permit projects can take 
place over multiple fiscal years while fees are collected only at the beginning of either the plan check or 
building permit process. It is thus necessary for the City to maintain a positive balance across multiple 
fiscal years to cover the costs of work performed in a fiscal year subsequent to the fiscal year in which the 
corresponding revenue was collected. Planning and Engineering Land Development reviews may also 
cover multiple fiscal years, but to a lesser degree. Further, there may be fluctuations in the fund balance 
that are a result of the unpredictable increases and decreases in the demand for land use permits. 
Maintaining this slight buffer allows the City to retain experienced staff and overall productivity levels when 
construction activity and associated permit revenue drop. 
 
While a time and materials fee could be the most precise means of tracking and collecting fees for full cost 
recovery, this approach creates significant administrative overhead. As a result, municipalities typically set 
fees based on the average cost of processing a type of permit, with time and materials fees only used for 
more unusual circumstances. 
 
A 100% cost recovery approach may include limited exceptions for either legal or practical reasons. For 
example, if the City provides an appeal process for community members to challenge land use decisions, a 
substantial fee to file the appeal could be considered an undue burden on due process. As another 
example, the City may elect to subsidize a particular permit where a fee set at 100% cost recovery would 
discourage compliance with City regulations or unfavorably discourage land use activity. Typical examples 
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 of Planning permits subsidized by cities include use permits for non-profit entities conducting a community 
event or a tree removal permit for a single-family homeowner. 
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 Objectives  
 
The City of Morgan Hill undertook this analysis to specifically review and propose updates to the permit 
fees for the City’s Development Services activities and to align with the requirements for a 100% cost 
recovery fee program. Previously the City contracted with a consulting firm to conduct fee studies in 2021 
(Planning and Engineering Land Development) and 2017 (Planning, Building and Engineering Land 
Development).  
 
Since 2021, Planning and Engineering Land Development fees were increased annually based on a 
standardized inflationary adjustment. While Building Permit fees were not adjusted in the same manner, 
this was offset by the use of project valuation as an input to the Building Permit Fee. Project valuation, an 
estimated cost of construction for the project, increases periodically based on data collected by the 
construction industry on actual construction costs. Because Building Permit fees are calculated as a 
percentage of the expected construction costs (referred to as project valuation), they automatically 
increase as construction prices increase. 
 
In addition to a desire to follow the best practice of periodic permit fee updates, the City was motivated by 
a desire to improve the fiscal stability of the Development Services Fund programs by better aligning 
revenues with actual costs. Fund 206 is used in the City’s budget to track revenues and costs for 
Development Services, including Planning, Engineering Land Development and Building programs. Through 
the City’s 2024-2025 budget process, it was noted that Fund 206 was continuing to operate in a deficit 
situation such that the City was forced to use General Fund money to cover some portion of the cost of 
Development Services.  
 
Furthermore, as a best practice, the City has the objective of addressing changes in staffing composition, 
overhead costs, and permit procedures that had been implemented since the most recent fee studies and 
which could affect the cost of the Development Services permit program. Changes to staffing and 
overhead costs occur through the biennial adoption of the City’s operating budget. Changes to permit 
procedures result from changes in State law as well as local land use regulations, and include the 
suspension of Morgan Hill’s Residential Development Control System (RDCS) and a new preliminary review 
process brought on by the adoption of SB 330. 
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 Methodology 
 
Prior Fee Studies 
Cities routinely conduct Fee Studies to support cost recovery fee programs, often with the assistance of an 
outside consultant. The nature of these studies is fairly routine, although their structure can vary 
significantly in terms of approach and detail. This particular analysis directly relies upon the methodology 
established in the City’s two most recent Development Services Fee Studies, both of which were prepared 
by the same consultant and used the same methodology to determine an aggregate Fully Burdened Hourly 
Rate (FBHR) for each of the three main programs (Planning, Engineering Land Development and Building) 
and then to apply that rate to an aggregate of the number of hours for each enumerated permit included on 
the City’s Fee Schedule. The following report provides a more detailed description of each step in this 
process. 
 
Budget Alignment 
As noted above, the City is using an aggregate FBHR for each program within Fund 206. This approach 
aligns well with the structure of the City’s budget, which assigns staff on a proportionate basis to each 
program. For example, a portion of the funding for several positions (e.g., City Manager, Development 
Services Director, Assistant City Attorney, Management Analyst, etc.) are assigned within the City’s budget 
to each of these programs. These positions or portions of these positions then become an administrative 
cost within the overall staffing cost for each program, rather than a specifically enumerated cost that is 
considered when determining the Hours per Service. An alternative approach would be to separate out one 
or more of these positions, calculate a separate FBHR specific to the position, and then allocate time 
specifically to that position at the specific FBHR. This approach would add both complexity and specificity, 
and may be desirable for the latter reason, but would not align well with the structure of the City’s budget 
which allocates costs for materials, supplies, overhead, etc., as well as staffing, as an aggregate for each 
program.  
 
Materials and supplies are included in the City’s budget as a line item specific for each program. The 
Citywide overhead may also include materials and supplies, but in a generalized fashion where each 
program pays a proportionate share of the City’s total costs. Some of the increase in Citywide overhead 
and corresponding decrease in materials and supplies costs for each program between 2021 and 2024 is 
attributed to a shift of materials and supplies cost from individual programs to the Citywide overhead. 
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 Key Elements 
 

Staff Team Composition 
The following analysis begins with a quantification of the staff resources for each of the three programs. 
The following tables present the City’s staffing for each of the three Fund 206 programs as set forth in the 
City’s budget.  
 
The key pieces of information for the fee analysis are the total number of hours spent on each activity and 
the percentage of those hours spent on each activity for each program.  The first table summarizes the 
distribution between administrative, public information and permit processing for each program. 
Administrative activities include staff meetings, training, and administrative work such as contract 
management and supervision. Public information includes time spent in communication with the general 
public and/or applicants and other stakeholders, either in person, by phone, email or other means. Permit 
processing time is time available to work directly on the review and issuance of a land use permit. Notably, 
the Planning program has the greatest share of public information activity, while Engineering Land 
Development and Building have more hours dedicated to permit processing. 
 

 
 
The allocation of hours to these different activities are further broken down in the following table. The table 
identifies staffing by position title and the percentage of that position assigned in the budget to the 
referenced Fund 206 program (% FTE or % Full Time Equivalent). The percentage of FTE assigned to the 
program determines how many productive hours are available for the work of the program by the indicated 
individual. The productive hours for each position, (productive hours being the total number of work hours 
in a year after subtraction of vacation, sick leave and break time), have been distributed between 
administrative, public information (counter) and permit processing activities as an indication of how much 
time is spent by each individual on each.   
 
 
  

Distribution of Hours
Planning                        3,978 39%                    2,261 22%                      4,026 39%
Land Development                        3,023 37%                         525 6%                      4,703 57%
Building                        3,514 22%                         564 3%                   12,176 75%

Administrative Public Information Permit Processing
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City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Study

FY 2024-2025

Fund 206 Employee Time Resources

Position FTE Admin Public Info Permits Admin Public Info Permits

City Manager 0.04 100% -               -               64            -           -           

Asst City Manager Development Services 0.30 64% 21% 15% 314          105 73

Development Services Director 0.30 54% 7% 39% 266          35 191

Senior Planner 1.00 22% 7% 71% 353          120 1,167

Associate Planner 0.80 25% 29% 46% 352          400 643

Assistant Planner 0.80 25% 28% 47% 354          400 673

Development Services Technician 0.05 6% 94% -               5              81 -           

Development Services Technician 0.90 13% 70% 17% 206          1,080 255

Part-Time / Temp 0.50 12% 3% 85% 123          25 852

Economic Development Coordinator 0.10 100% -               -               168          -           -           

Assistant City Attorney 0.17 33% 5% 62% 92            15 172

Business Assistant 0.10 100% -               -               174          -           -           

Municipal Service Assistant 0.80 100% -               -               1,382       -           -           

Management Analyst 0.07 100% -               -               125          -           -           

Total 5.93 39% 22% 39% 3,978       2,261       4,026       

Position FTE Admin Public Info Permits Admin Public Info Permits

City Manager 0.02 100% -               -               32            -           -           

Public Services Director 0.03 33% -               67% 16            -           33

Development Services Director 0.10 87% -               13% 143          -           21

Deputy Director for Engineering 0.15 33% -               67% 80            -           166

Senior Civil Engineer 0.75 43% 2% 55% 527          30            673

Supervising Civil Engineer 1.00 31% 7% 62% 503          120 1,017

Assistant Engineer 0.50 23% 17% 60% 206          150 540

Junior Engineer 0.75 23% 17% 60% 309          225 810

Senior Public Works Inspector 0.35 16% -               84% 97            -           502

Senior Public Works Inspector 0.35 16% -               84% 98            -           510

Environmental Programs Coordinator 0.45 56% -               44% 453          -           353

Assistant City Attorney 0.07 32% -               68% 37            -           78

Business Assistant 0.25 100% -               -               436          -           -           

Municipal Service Assistant 0.05 100% -               -               86            -           -           

Management Analyst -        -               -               -               -           -           -           

Total 4.82 37% 6% 57% 3,023       525          4,703       

Position FTE Admin Public Info Permits Admin Public Info Permits

City Manager 0.02 100% -               -               32            -           -           

Asst City Manager Development Services 0.05 100% -               -               82            -           -           

Development Services Director 0.20 100% -               -               328          -           -           

Building Official 1.00 40% 2% 58% 663          25 952

Building Division Manager 1.00 24% -               76% 393          -           1,247

Development Services Technician 0.75 13% 11% 76% 172          140 972

Development Services Technician 0.10 12% 40% 47% 21            69 81

Development Services Technician 1.00 12% 9% 79% 217          165 1,410

Development Services Technician 1.00 12% 10% 78% 212          165 1,335

Biulding Inspector II 1.00 12% -               88% 214          -           1,522

Biulding Inspector II 1.00 12% -               88% 214          -           1,530

Biulding Inspector II 1.00 12% -               88% 217          -           1,575

Plan Check Engineer 1.00 12% -               88% 216          -           1,552

Assistant City Attorney 0.16 100% -               -               262          -           -           

Business Assistant 0.10 100% -               -               174          -           -           

Municipal Service Assistant 0.05 100% -               -               86            -           -           

Management Analyst 0.07 100% -               -               125          -           -           

Total 9.50 22% 3% 75% 3,514       564          12,176     

Notes

DPW Admin hours include floodplain and special projects

Fund 206 - Planning 

Fund 206 - Building

Fund 206 - Land Development 

Distribution of Work (%)

Distribution of Work (%)

Distribution of Work (%)

Distribution of Work (Hours)

Distribution of Work (Hours)

Distribution of Work (Hours)
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 Fully Burdened Hourly Rate 
The next step in the analysis process was to calculate a FBHR for each of the three programs based on staff 
team composition and the associated budget.  The FBHR reflects the full cost, including all forms of 
overhead, for one hour of staff work on a permit. The FBHR is calculated by adding up all of the costs 
required to conduct the permit program, including salary, benefits, administration, public information, 
equipment and supplies and dividing the total costs by the total number of hours available. Based on this 
calculation, the analysis supports significant increases to the current FBHR for the Planning and 
Engineering Land Development programs, and a modest increase for the Building program as shown. 
 

Proposed Change to FBHR 2024  
Current 

2024 
Proposed Increase % Increase 

Planning $253 $387 $134 53% 
Engineering Land Development   $248   $370   $122 49% 
Building   $234   $256     $22    9% 

 
The calculation of the FBHR is the most complex part of this analysis and was carefully reviewed prior to 
making this recommendation as it will have a significant impact on the fees the City will be charging for 
new land use permits, and thus make new construction and land use activities more expensive.  
 
The proposed increases reflect changes to: 

• Cost of salary and benefits 
• Proportion of staff time dedicated to administrative activities 
• Availability of productive hours 
• Equipment and supplies 
• Citywide overhead 
• Incorporation of public information costs within the permit program 

 
The relative effect of each of these factors varies by program as discussed below. 
 
Planning Program 
The Planning Program FBHR is proposed to increase substantially from $253 to $387 per hour for the 
following reasons. 
 
1) Public Information – the biggest factor increasing the FBHR for Planning is the allocation of 50% of the 

staff time spent on public information activities to the permit fee program. While it is not uncommon for 
a city to assume that the majority of public information time spent by Development Services staff (e.g., 
answering questions from potential applicants and/or community members during the workday at the 
counter, by email or by phone) is directly related to the issuance of permits, the previous two Studies 
assumed only 10% of this time would be allocated to the permit program based upon a rough 
estimation made by City staff. For this analysis, the City monitored public information over a two-week 
period and determined that 52% of the time spent on public information was in direct support of the 
conduct of the City’s land use permit program. To align with common practice, and with the support of 
the collected data, the City is proposing to increase the percentage of public information activities 
covered by permit fees from 10% to 50%. This adds administrative costs to the Planning fee program 
and thus increases the Planning FBHR. 
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 2) Productive Hours – the second largest factor increasing the Planning FBHR is the loss of productive 
hours from the most recent Fee Study. Administrative costs and overhead are distributed over the total 
number of productive hours, so that when the number of productive hours is reduced, the FBHR is 
increased. The drop in productive hours is most notably the result of a reduction in staffing at the 
Senior Planner level. In the 2021 study the Planning program included two Senior Planner positions with 
a total of 3,288 productive hours. One position was removed and work duties reassigned so that in the 
current analysis, the remaining Senior Planner provides only 1,167 hours of productive time for permit 
processing.  This reduction reflects increasing demand upon the Senior Planner to perform 
administrative tasks related to State Housing and Community Development requirements, the growing 
complexity of legal and procedural requirements placed upon local land use permitting, and other 
factors contributing to greater administrative workload. 

 
3) Citywide Overhead – The third contributing factor to the increased Planning FBHR is an increase in 

Citywide overhead assigned to the Planning program. Increased administrative activity contributes as 
well. The potential increase in the Planning FBHR is somewhat offset by a decrease in the budget for 
supplies and equipment, but this decrease is also related to a shift in some of these expenses from a 
direct program specific line item in the budget to incorporation into the Citywide overhead. 

 
Engineering Land Development 
The Engineering Land Development Program FBHR is proposed to increase substantially from $248 to $370 
per hour for the following reasons. 
 
1) Citywide Overhead – The most significant factor increasing the Engineering Land Development FBHR is 

an increase in Citywide overhead for this program, due to a change in methodology for overhead 
allocation.  
 

2) Productive Hours – The second factor for Engineering Land Development is a loss of productive hours.  
Due to changes in workload and revenue, Engineering Land Development staff were reassigned from 
Engineering Land Development to the City’s Capital Improvement Program, reducing the productive 
hours available within the Engineering Land Development program. As with Planning, this results in 
administrative and overhead costs being borne by a reduced number of productive hours, thereby 
resulting in a higher FBHR. 
 

3) Public Information – The Engineering Land Development FBHR is also increased by a shift in public 
information hours to the fee program from 30% to 100%. Under current work assignments, all of the 
public information activities conducted by Engineering Land Development program staff are related to 
the permit program. This shift in public information has a lesser impact on Engineering Land 
Development than on the Planning program as the total number of hours for public information is 
considerably less (525 hours compared to 2,261 hours). 
 

4) Labor Costs – The increase in the Engineering Land Development FBHR would be larger except that it is 
offset by reductions in the overall cost of labor and a reduction in administrative hours. 

 
Building 
By comparison to Planning and Engineering Land Development, the Building program has a modest 
proposed increase in FBHR from $234 to $256. While the Planning and Engineering Land Development 
programs were addressed in the 2021 Fee Study, the Building program was excluded and thus this analysis 
uses the 2017 Fee Study as a point of refence. This increase is a result of the following factors. 
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1) Labor Costs – The total labor cost for the Building program has increased substantially from the 2017 

Study with the addition of new positions in the program. 
 

2) Citywide Overhead – Citywide overhead has increased for the Building program and is the second 
largest factor increasing the Building FBHR. 
 

3) Productive Hours – Factors causing increases to the FBHR are significantly offset by an increase in 
productive hours. The positions added within the program are focused on productive hours rather than 
administrative activities and thus have a much lesser effect on increasing the FBHR. 
 

4) Public Information – Counter hour cost recovery is proposed to increase from 10% to 100% but this has 
a very minor impact on the FBHR as it is a small part of the Building program workload. 

 
Calculation of FBHR 
The following three tables present the calculation of the FBHR for each of the three programs. The FBHR is 
calculated by distributing program costs (salary, benefits, materials and supplies, and Citywide overhead) 
proportionately between work hours for administrative, public information, and permit processing 
activities.  
 
The first category, Employee Services, includes the total cost of salary and benefits budgeted for each 
program. Overtime costs are subtracted from this total as any time spent as overtime should not be a 
factor in determining the FBHR for a regular work hour. 
 
Non-Labor / Overhead includes the costs for supplies and materials and the general citywide overhead 
costs for each program as set in the budget.   
 
The Total for Labor and Non-Labor is a calculation of the proportional cost for each of the three work 
activities including labor, supplies and materials and citywide overhead. 
 
The fully burdened cost for administrative work hours is then distributed between the public information 
and permit processing time, so that each bears a proportional cost of the administrative activity.  
 
50% of the public information hourly cost is added to 100% of the permit processing hourly cost to 
establish the Fully Burdened Hourly Rate (FBHR) for the Planning program. For Engineering Land 
Development and Building programs 100% of the public information costs are added to the FBHR. 
 
 
  



 

Page | 15  
 

City of Morgan Hill –Development Services: Fund 206 Analysis 
August 7, 2024 DRAFT 
  

 

 
  

Fund 206 - Planning 

FY 24-25 Adjustment

24-25 Net 

Expenditures Admin

General 

Public Permits Total

Allocation of Labor Factor 39% 22% 39% 100%

Labor Hours 3,978        2,261        4,026          10,265        

Employee Services

Salaries-General 805,205$         -               805,205$         312,041$  177,357$  315,807$    

Salaries-Part-Time Temp 97,000$           -               97,000$           37,590$    21,366$    38,044$      

Salaries-Earned leave 25,758$           -               25,758$           9,982$      5,674$      10,102$      

Overtime-General 2,500$             (2,500)          -$                 -$          -$          -$            

Benefits (sum) 377,596$         -               377,596$         146,330$  83,170$    148,095$    

Total Labor Cost 1,308,059$      (2,500)$        1,305,559$      505,944$  287,566$  512,049$    1,305,559$ 

Non-Labor / Overhead 

Supplies & Services Total 131,440$         (8,600)          122,840$         47,604$    27,057$    48,179$      

Capital Outlay Total -$                 -               -$                 -$          -$          -$            

Internal Services Total 469,490$         -               469,490$         181,942$  103,411$  184,137$    

Total Non-Labor / Overhead Cost 600,930$         (8,600)$        592,330$         229,546$  130,468$  232,316$    592,330$    

Total Labor and Non-Labor 1,908,988$      (11,100)$      1,897,888$      735,490$  418,035$  744,364$    1,897,888$ 

Allocation of Administrative Costs

Administrative 735,490$  735,490$    

Productive 418,035$  744,364$    1,162,399$ 

Productive (%) 36% 64%

Proportional Admin 264,505$  470,985$    735,490$    

Productive + Proportional Admin 682,539$  1,215,349$ 1,897,888$ 

Calculation of Billing Rate

Cost Recovery Target 50% 100%

Targeted Fee Revenue 341,270$  1,215,349$ 1,556,619$ 

Funding from Alternative Source 341,270$  -$            341,270$    

Productive Hours Available 4,026          

Productive Hour Cost (Billing Rate) 85$           302$           387$           

Allocation to ActivityBudgeted Program Cost
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Fund 206 - Land Development 

FY 24-25 Adjustment

24-25 Net 

Expenditures Admin

General 

Public Permits Total

Allocation of Labor Factor 37% 6% 57% 100%

Labor Hours 3,023        525           4,703          8,251          

Employee Services

Salaries-General 761,819$         (11,819)$      750,000$         274,785$  47,721$    427,493$    

Salaries-Part-Time Temp 15,300$           -               15,300$           5,606$      974$         8,721$        

Salaries-Earned leave 44,265$           -               44,265$           16,218$    2,817$      25,231$      

Overtime-General 2,500$             (2,500)          -$                 -$          -$          -$            

Benefits (sum) 344,090$         -               344,090$         126,067$  21,894$    196,128$    

Total Labor Cost 1,167,974$      (14,319)$      1,153,654$      422,676$  73,405$    657,573$    1,153,654$ 

Non-Labor / Overhead 

Supplies & Services Total 253,295$         (1,250)          252,045$         92,344$    16,037$    143,664$    

Capital Outlay Total -$                 -               -$                 -$          -$          -$            

Internal Services Total 336,235$         -               336,235$         123,190$  21,394$    191,651$    

Total Non-Labor / Overhead Cost 589,530$         (1,250)$        588,280$         215,534$  37,431$    335,315$    588,280$    

Total Labor and Non-Labor 1,757,504$      (15,569)$      1,741,934$      638,210$  110,837$  992,888$    1,741,934$ 

Allocation of Administrative Costs

Administrative 638,210$  638,210$    

Productive 110,837$  992,888$    1,103,725$ 

Productive (%) 10% 90%

Proportional Admin 64,090$    574,120$    638,210$    

Productive + Proportional Admin 174,926$  1,567,008$ 1,741,934$ 

Calculation of Billing Rate

Cost Recovery Target 100% 100%

Targeted Fee Revenue 174,926$  1,567,008$ 1,741,934$ 

Funding from Alternative Source -$          -$            -$            

Productive Hours Available 4,703          

Productive Hour Cost (Billing Rate) 37$           333$           370$           

Budgeted Program Cost Allocation to Activity
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Fund 206 - Building

FY 24-25 Adjustment

24-25 Net 

Expenditures Admin

General 

Public Permits Total

Allocation of Labor Factor 22% 3% 75% 100%

Labor Hours 3,514        564           12,176        16,254        

Employee Services

Salaries-General 1,471,302$      -               1,471,302$      318,085$  51,053$    1,102,164$ 

Salaries-Part-Time Temp 15,300$           -               15,300$           3,308$      531$         11,461$      

Salaries-Earned leave 58,569$           -               58,569$           12,662$    2,032$      43,875$      

Overtime-General 5,000$             (5,000)          -$                 -$          -$          -$            

Benefits (sum) 728,805$         -               728,805$         157,562$  25,289$    545,953$    

Total Labor Cost 2,278,976$      (5,000)$        2,273,976$      491,618$  78,905$    1,703,453$ 2,273,976$ 

Non-Labor / Overhead 

Supplies & Services Total 334,440$         (45,500)        288,940$         62,467$    10,026$    216,447$    

Capital Outlay Total -$                 -               -$                 -$          -$          -$            

Internal Services Total 552,546$         -               552,546$         119,457$  19,173$    413,917$    

Total Non-Labor / Overhead Cost 886,986$         (45,500)$      841,486$         181,923$  29,199$    630,364$    841,486$    

Total Labor and Non-Labor 3,165,962$      (50,500)$      3,115,462$      673,541$  108,104$  2,333,817$ 3,115,462$ 

Allocation of Administrative Costs

Administrative 673,541$  673,541$    

Productive 108,104$  2,333,817$ 2,441,921$ 

Productive (%) 4% 96%

Proportional Admin 29,818$    643,723$    673,541$    

Productive + Proportional Admin 137,922$  2,977,540$ 3,115,462$ 

Calculation of Billing Rate

Cost Recovery Target 100% 100%

Targeted Fee Revenue 137,922$  2,977,540$ 3,115,462$ 

Funding from Alternative Source -$          -$            -$            

Productive Hours Available 12,176        

Productive Hour Cost (Billing Rate) 11$           245$           256$           

Budgeted Program Cost Allocation to Activity
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Hours per Service 
The second step in calculating individual permit fees is to determine the number of work hours needed for 
staff to process the permit. This number of work hours (referred to as Hours per Service) includes activities 
such as application intake, creation of permit records, review of application materials for consistency with 
applicable policies and regulations, communications between staff and applicants, conduct of public 
hearings, writing staff reports and creation of permit documents. This calculation is performed for each 
permit type the City issues. The Hours per Service for a particular permit is the average number of hours 
required for these activities to complete the City’s processing and issuance of that permit type. 
 
While some Fee Studies calculate the Hours per Service based on time spent for individual positions to 
process a permit (e.g., hours spent by a Permit Technician, Associate Planner, etc.), the City of Morgan Hill, 
in prior Fee Studies and this analysis, uses an aggregate approach where hours are grouped or aggregated 
for multiple positions within each program (Planning, Engineering Land Development and Building) as 
applicable. This total number of hours for each program is then multiplied by the FBHR for that program to 
determine the 100% cost recover amount for each program. The resulting numbers for each program are 
added together to determine the full cost for the City to process and issue the permit.  
 
The City may elect to charge a fee equivalent to the full cost (100% cost recovery) or to charge less than the 
full cost consistent with other City goals. For any permit where the City decides to set a fee at less than 
100% cost recovery, the City should budget alternative funding for the cost of work not being recovered by 
permit fees. 
 
Hours per Service Tables  
The attached tables present the calculations to determine the current full cost for issuance of permits 
within Planning, Engineering Land Development and Building programs. Building program permits are 
presented in multiple tables including Building Permits, Building Plan Check, Mechanical, Electrical, 
Plumbing and Fire. These tables indicate the updated Hours per Service for each permit, using the same 
methodology as used in the previous Fee Studies, with an updated FBHR and adjustments to the particular 
hours per service based on current staff experience. The Tables also indicate the proposed permit fee for 
each permit, in most cases based on 100% cost recovery. 
 
Multi-Department Plan Check 
One notable change was made to the Building program Plan Check fee for multi-department review. 
Previously, Building Plan Check was broken into two categories, Building-only review and multi-department 
review. In this approach, any permit that required referral to another department was charged the same fee 
regardless of whether it was referred to one, two or three other departments.  For the current analysis, the 
multi-departmental referral fees have been calculated to provide separate cost-recovery fees for Planning, 
Engineering Land Development and Building-Fire Marshall. By identifying separate cost-recovery fees for 
each of these disciplines, the City will be able to assess fees more precisely, where an applicant will only 
pay for the cost of referrals relevant to their permit. 
 
Summary 
Other changes made to the Fee per Service analysis are minor in nature, reflecting changes in permit 
processes (e.g., the suspension of the Residential Development Control System or RDCS) or other 
procedural changes. In a few cases the fee has been dropped as no longer needed or replaced with an 
actual time and services fee given the unpredictability of the Hours per Service for that particular activity. 
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 The resulting FBHR will then be applied for each permit activity (shown in the Fees per Service tables).   
 
In summary, the increased FBHR and an average increase in the Hours per Service for each permit type 
result in significant increases to the proposed 100% cost-recovery fee for each permit type. The average 
increase for permit type by program is summarized in the following table. The “Unweighted” increase 
represents the average increase in the permit fee for all permits in the corresponding program.  The 
“Weighted” increase is a calculation of the average increase in fees weighted according to the projected 
volume of permits by permit type. An increase in the fee for a commonly used permit type will thus have a 
greater impact on the weighted average than a permit type that is seldom used. 
 

Average Permit Fee Increase Unweighted Weighted 
Planning 119% 131% 
Engineering Land Development 62% 51% 
Building Permits 27% 33% 
Building Plan Check 110% 92% 
Building - Mechanical 9% 9% 
Building - Electrical 8% 9% 
Building - Plumbing 9% 9% 
Fire 40% 14% 

*Revised based on FY24-25 Fees, effective July 1, 2024 
 
Planning permit fees increase by the greatest margin due to the increased Planning program FBHR and a 
significant increase in Hours per Service for most planning permits. Planning staff carefully reviewed the 
Hours per Service used in the two prior Fee Studies and determined that they significantly 
underrepresented the actual amount of time spent by staff to process each permit.  
 
Engineering Land Development fees also increase significantly, due in large part to the increased 
Engineering Land Development FBHR, along with more modest increases in the standard Hours per 
Service. 
 
Building Permit fees have a less significant increase, correlating mostly with the modest increase in the 
Building program FBHR.  However, plan check fees have increased more significantly, particularly for 
projects that include review by Engineering Land Development and Planning, due to increased FBHR for 
both programs and increased Hours per Service for Engineering Land Development.  Fire reviews have also 
increased more significantly, due to increased Hours per Service. 
 
(Hours per Service tables attached as a separate document.) 
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 Conclusions 
 

Cost Recovery Revenue Projections 
A key objective for this analysis is to provide an opportunity for the City of Morgan Hill to improve the 
performance of Fund 206 in alignment with a 100% cost recovery model. The City has consistently needed 
to use General Fund money to cover the costs of operating and is not meeting the best practice objective of 
carrying a positive balance from fiscal year to fiscal year. This analysis determined that the City is 
undercharging for land use permits and thus the current fees are not at a 100% cost recovery level.  
 
As shown in the following table, the City’s fees are currently set at a range between 45% of cost-recovery 
for Planning up to 88% cost recovery for Building-Mechanical and Building-Plumbing. When projected 
permit activity levels by permit type are taken into consideration, using the City’s current fees, the Planning 
program would only collect 42% of the full cost of reviewing and issuing permits. Data for other programs is 
shown in the table below. 
 

Current Cost Recovery Unweighted Weighted 
Planning 47% 43% 
Engineering Land Development 62% 66% 
Building Permits 83% 75% 
Building Plan Check 53% 52% 
Building - Mechanical 92% 92% 
Building - Electrical 82% 91% 
Building - Plumbing 92% 92% 
Fire 75% 86% 

*Revised based on FY24-25 Fees, effective July 1, 2024 
 
With the proposed update to 100% cost recovery (with limited exceptions in the Planning program), the 
projected revenue for Fund 206 more closely aligns with the City’s budget projections as shown in the 
following table. Forecast revenue depends on the level of permit activity. With the proposed fee increases 
and anticipated number of permits for each type, Fund 206 would slightly exceed the Fund 206 revenue 
forecast ($ 5.9M) included within the City’s adopted Operating Budget for FY 2024-25. Actual revenues 
could be more or less depending upon actual activity levels. Without the proposed fee change, revenues 
are projected to fall significantly short of the Budget forecast. 
 

Revenue Projections Current Fee Proposed Fee 
Planning  $             823,180   $        1,899,989  
Engineering Land Development           846,681         1,281,824  
Building Permits       1,455,674         1,940,175  
Building Plan Check            447,495             858,628  
Building - Mechanical               41,543                45,210  
Building - Electrical            218,147             238,502  
Building - Plumbing               49,156                53,517  
Fire            199,338             232,768  
Fund 206 Total  $        4,081,214   $        6,550,614  

*Revised based on FY24-25 Fees, effective July 1, 2024 
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Implementing the proposed fee increases will thus improve the condition of Fund 206 to reduce the need 
for General Fund subsidy and allow the Fund to carry a positive balance from fiscal year to fiscal year, in 
keeping with 100% cost recovery model best practices. 
 
Stakeholder Input 
The City will conduct outreach on the proposed fee increases to a stakeholder group in mid-August, 2024.  
The City will use an established contact list of development industry representatives (developers, 
architects, engineers, consultants, etc.)  that the City typically uses to invite stakeholders to this type of 
meeting. This list includes representatives of the Building Industry Association (BIA) and trade unions, as 
well as local developers and builders. 
 
(Summary of Stakeholder input to be added following mid-August outreach.) 
 
City Comparisons 
To provide context for this analysis, a survey was conducted of five neighboring cities (Gilroy, San Jose, 
Santa Clara, Sunnyvale, and Palo Alto) to compare the proposed permit fees with those charged by other 
cities. Such comparisons are complicated by the varying approaches taken by different jurisdictions in how 
to regulate land development, organize City departments and conduct permitting activities. The 
comparison was limited to the types of permits included in the analysis (Planning, Engineering Land 
Development and Building) and did not take into account impact fees or other costs of development that 
could affect future development activity. Results from the survey will be provided, along with stakeholder 
input, when these fees are brought forward for potential adoption. 
 
Policy Considerations 
This analysis is being provided as the basis for the City to implement a 100% cost recovery model for 
services provided through the City’s Fund 206 land use permitting programs (Planning, Engineering Land 
Development and Building). The City may elect to adopt new fees in accordance with the 100% cost 
recovery fees identified in this analysis. 
 
Alternatives to 100% Cost Recovery  
Alternatively, the City may elect to set some fees at less than 100% cost recovery fee levels. In this case the 
City should identify an alternative source of funding for the staff time required to process the subject 
permit. 
 
The analysis assumes that the fee for four permits will not be at 100% cost recovery. The first two are 
appeals: 

• Commission/Board Decision - Public Appeal  
• Staff Decision - Public Appeal  

 
Setting the fee for an appeal by a member of the public at 100% cost-recovery would contradict City 
objectives in that It could create an undue burden upon the intended due process. Other appeals, made by 
an applicant, can be set at 100% cost recovery and accounted for as a cost of development. 
 
In addition, the following two permits were also considered at less than 100% cost recovery, based on 
well-established practice in Morgan Hill: 

• Tree Removal Permit 
• Temporary Use Permit (Non-Profit) 
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In the case of a Tree Removal Permit, a full cost recovery fee would discourage compliance as these 
permits are for homeowners who would find a full cost recovery fee too expensive. The Temporary Use 
Permit for Non-Profits are typically issued for special events hosted by community groups, typically funded 
through donations or community fund raising and a full cost recovery fee would exceed the practical ability 
of these types of organizations to pay for services. 
 
Based on projected permit volumes, collectively, to subsidize these four permit types will require 
approximately $47,000 annually of alternative revenue. 
 
Public Information 
If the City implements the proposed FBHR and resulting fees as identified in this analysis, a greater 
percentage of public information activities will be funded through the permit program. The analysis is 
based on 50% cost-recovery for Planning public information activity and 100% for Engineering Land 
Development and Building. Because of the significantly greater amount of time spent by Planning on public 
information, this increase most significantly affects the Planning FBHR. The City could alternatively utilize 
the General Fund to pay for a greater share of the public information work and thereby reduce the Planning 
FBHR and planning permit fees. 
 
Phased Implementation 
Because the proposed permit fee increases are substantial, the City may consider implementing them in a 
delayed manner with a portion of the increase effective in the near-term and additional increases 
scheduled over a period of time until they reach 100% cost recovery. For example, 50% of the proposed fee 
increase could take effect upon adoption, with an additional 25% increase at the end of the next two fiscal 
years. 
 



City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Study

FY 2024-2025

Calculation of Fully Burdened Hourly Rate (FBHR)

Fund 206 - Planning 

FY 24-25 Adjustment

24-25 Net

Expenditures Admin

General 

Public Permits Total

Allocation of Labor Factor 39% 22% 39% 100%

Labor Hours 3,978  2,261  4,026  10,265  

Employee Services

Salaries-General 805,205.00$     -  805,205$   312,041$  177,357$  315,807$    

Salaries-Part-Time Temp 97,000.00$   -  97,000$   37,590$    21,366$    38,044$   

Salaries-Earned leave 25,758.00$   -  25,758$   9,982$   5,674$   10,102$   

Overtime-General 2,500.00$   (2,500)  -$   -$   -$   -$   

Benefits (sum) 377,595.69$   -  377,596$   146,330$  83,170$    148,095$    

Total Labor Cost 1,308,059$   (2,500)$   1,305,559$   505,944$  287,566$  512,049$    1,305,559$ 

Non-Labor / Overhead 

Supplies & Services Total 131,440$   (8,600)  122,840$   47,604$    27,057$    48,179$   

Capital Outlay Total -$   -  -$   -$   -$   -$   

Internal Services Total 469,490$   -  469,490$   181,942$  103,411$  184,137$    

Total Non-Labor / Overhead Cost 600,930$   (8,600)$   592,330$   229,546$  130,468$  232,316$    592,330$    

Total Labor and Non-Labor 1,908,988$   (11,100)$   1,897,888$   735,490$  418,035$  744,364$    1,897,888$ 

Allocation of Administrative Costs

Administrative 735,490$  735,490$    

Productive 418,035$  744,364$    1,162,399$ 

Productive (%) 36% 64%

Proportional Admin 264,505$  470,985$    735,490$    

Productive + Proportional Admin 682,539$  1,215,349$ 1,897,888$ 

Calculation of Billing Rate

Cost Recovery Target 50% 100%

Targeted Fee Revenue 341,270$  1,215,349$ 1,556,619$ 

Funding from Alternative Source 341,270$  -$   341,270$    

Productive Hours Available 4,026  

Productive Hour Cost (Billing Rate) 85$   302$   387$   

Fund 206 - Land Development 

FY 24-25 Adjustment

24-25 Net

Expenditures Admin

General 

Public Permits Total

Allocation of Labor Factor 37% 6% 57% 100%

Labor Hours 3,023  525  4,703  8,251  

Employee Services

Salaries-General 761,819$   (11,819.34)$  750,000$   274,785$  47,721$    427,493$    

Salaries-Part-Time Temp 15,300$   -  15,300$   5,606$   974$   8,721$   

Salaries-Earned leave 44,265$   -  44,265$   16,218$    2,817$   25,231$   

Overtime-General 2,500$   (2,500)  -$   -$   -$   -$   

Benefits (sum) 344,089.61$   -  344,090$   126,067$  21,894$    196,128$    

Total Labor Cost 1,167,974$   (14,319)$   1,153,654$   422,676$  73,405$    657,573$    1,153,654$ 

Non-Labor / Overhead 

Supplies & Services Total 253,295$   (1,250)  252,045$   92,344$    16,037$    143,664$    

Capital Outlay Total -$   -  -$   -$   -$   -$   

Internal Services Total 336,235$   -  336,235$   123,190$  21,394$    191,651$    

Total Non-Labor / Overhead Cost 589,530$   (1,250)$   588,280$   215,534$  37,431$    335,315$    588,280$    

Total Labor and Non-Labor 1,757,504$   (15,569)$   1,741,934$   638,210$  110,837$  992,888$    1,741,934$ 

Allocation of Administrative Costs

Administrative 638,210$  638,210$    

Productive 110,837$  992,888$    1,103,725$ 

Productive (%) 10% 90%

Budgeted Program Cost

Allocation to Activity

Allocation to Activity

Budgeted Program Cost



Proportional Admin 64,090$    574,120$    638,210$    

Productive + Proportional Admin 174,926$  1,567,008$ 1,741,934$ 

Calculation of Billing Rate

Cost Recovery Target 100% 100%

Targeted Fee Revenue 174,926$  1,567,008$ 1,741,934$ 

Funding from Alternative Source -$          -$            -$            

Productive Hours Available 4,703          

Productive Hour Cost (Billing Rate) 37$           333$           370$           

Fund 206 - Building

FY 24-25 Adjustment

24-25 Net 

Expenditures Admin

General 

Public Permits Total

Allocation of Labor Factor 22% 3% 75% 100%

Labor Hours 3,514        564           12,176        16,254        

Employee Services

Salaries-General 1,471,302.00$  -               1,471,302$      318,085$  51,053$    1,102,164$ 

Salaries-Part-Time Temp 15,300.00$       -               15,300$           3,308$      531$         11,461$      

Salaries-Earned leave 58,569.00$       -               58,569$           12,662$    2,032$      43,875$      

Overtime-General 5,000.00$        (5,000)          -$                 -$          -$          -$            

Benefits (sum) 728,804.79$     -               728,805$         157,562$  25,289$    545,953$    

Total Labor Cost 2,278,976$       (5,000)$        2,273,976$      491,618$  78,905$    1,703,453$ 2,273,976$ 

Non-Labor / Overhead 

Supplies & Services Total 334,440$         (45,500)        288,940$         62,467$    10,026$    216,447$    

Capital Outlay Total -$                 -               -$                 -$          -$          -$            

Internal Services Total 552,546$         -               552,546$         119,457$  19,173$    413,917$    

Total Non-Labor / Overhead Cost 886,986$         (45,500)$       841,486$         181,923$  29,199$    630,364$    841,486$    

Total Labor and Non-Labor 3,165,962$       (50,500)$       3,115,462$      673,541$  108,104$  2,333,817$ 3,115,462$ 

Allocation of Administrative Costs

Administrative 673,541$  673,541$    

Productive 108,104$  2,333,817$ 2,441,921$ 

Productive (%) 4% 96%

Proportional Admin 29,818$    643,723$    673,541$    

Productive + Proportional Admin 137,922$  2,977,540$ 3,115,462$ 

Calculation of Billing Rate

Cost Recovery Target 100% 100%

Targeted Fee Revenue 137,922$  2,977,540$ 3,115,462$ 

Funding from Alternative Source -$          -$            -$            

Productive Hours Available 12,176        

Productive Hour Cost (Billing Rate) 11$           245$           256$           

Budgeted Program Cost Allocation to Activity
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FY 2024-2025

Fund 206 Employee Time Resources

Position FTE Admin Public Info Permits Admin Public Info Permits

City Manager 0.04 100% 0% 0% 64             -           -           

Asst City Mgr. For Comm Dev 0.30 64% 21% 15% 314           105           73             

Comm Development Director 0.30 54% 7% 39% 266           35             191           

Senior Planner 1.00 22% 7% 71% 353           120           1,167        

Associate Planner 0.80 25% 29% 46% 352           400           643           

Assistant Planner 0.80 25% 28% 47% 354           400           673           

Development Services Technician 0.05 6% 94% 0% 5               81             -           

Development Services Technician 0.90 13% 70% 17% 206           1,080        255           

Part-Time / Temp 0.50 12% 3% 85% 123           25             852           

Economic Development Coordinator 0.10 100% 0% 0% 168           -           -           

Assistant City Attorney 0.17 33% 5% 62% 92             15             172           

Business Assistant 0.10 100% 0% 0% 174           -           -           

Municipal Service Assistant 0.80 100% 0% 0% 1,382        -           -           

Management Analyst 0.07 100% 0% 0% 125           -           -           

Total 5.93 39% 22% 39% 3,978        2,261        4,026        

Position FTE Admin Public Info Permits Admin Public Info Permits

City Manager 0.02 100% 0% 0% 32             -           -           

Public Services Director 0.03 33% 0% 67% 16             -           33             

Comm Development Director 0.10 87% 0% 13% 143           -           21             

Deputy Director for Engineering 0.15 33% 0% 67% 80             -           166           

Senior Civil Engineer 0.75 43% 2% 55% 527           30             673           

Supervising Civil Engineer 1.00 31% 7% 62% 503           120           1,017        

Assistant Engineer 0.50 23% 17% 60% 206           150           540           

Junior Engineer 0.75 23% 17% 60% 309           225           810           

Senior Public Works Inspector 0.70 16% 0% 84% 97             -           502           

Senior Public Works Inspector 0.70 16% 0% 84% 98             -           510           

Environmental Programs Coordinator 0.45 56% 0% 44% 453           -           353           

Assistant City Attorney 0.07 32% 0% 68% 37             -           78             

Business Assistant 0.25 100% 0% 0% 436           -           -           

Municipal Service Assistant 0.05 100% 0% 0% 86             -           -           

Management Analyst 0.00 0% 0% 0% -           -           -           

Total 5.52 37% 6% 57% 3,023        525           4,703        

Position FTE Admin Public Info Permits Admin Public Info Permits

City Manager 0.02 100% 0% 0% 32             -           -           

Asst City Mgr. For Comm Dev 0.05 100% 0% 0% 82             -           -           

Comm Development Director 0.20 100% 0% 0% 328           -           -           

Building Official 1.00 40% 2% 58% 663           25             952           

Building Division Manager 1.00 24% 0% 76% 393           -           1,247        

Development Services Technician 0.75 13% 11% 76% 172           140           972           

Development Services Technician 0.10 12% 40% 47% 21             69             81             

Development Services Technician 1.00 12% 9% 79% 217           165           1,410        

Development Services Technician 1.00 12% 10% 78% 212           165           1,335        

Biulding Inspector II 1.00 12% 0% 88% 214           -           1,522        

Biulding Inspector II 1.00 12% 0% 88% 214           -           1,530        

Biulding Inspector II 1.00 12% 0% 88% 217           -           1,575        

Plan Check Engineer 1.00 12% 0% 88% 216           -           1,552        

Assistant City Attorney 0.16 100% 0% 0% 262           -           -           

Business Assistant 0.10 100% 0% 0% 174           -           -           

Municipal Service Assistant 0.05 100% 0% 0% 86             -           -           

Management Analyst 0.07 100% 0% 0% 125           -           -           

Total 9.50 22% 3% 75% 3,514        564           12,176      

Notes

DPW Admin hours include floodplain and special projects

Fund 206 - Planning 

Fund 206 - Building

Fund 206 - Land Development 

Distribution of Work (%)

Distribution of Work (%)

Distribution of Work (%)

Distribution of Work (Hours)

Distribution of Work (Hours)

Distribution of Work (Hours)



City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Analysis

FY 2024-2025

Building Permit Cost of Service

Building Program - Building Permits Hours per Service Detail

Permit Type

Hours 

per 

Service

Proposed 

Fee

 Proposed 

% Cost 

Recovery 

 Current Fee 

 Current % 

Cost 

Recovery 

Proposed % 

Increase

Permit 

Tech

Plan 

Check

Fire Plan 

Check

Building 

Inspector

Building 

Total

(FBHR) 256.00

 Building Permit (Not Combination) Valuation Based Fees

$1 - $500

Any Valuation 0.75 192$          100% 141$          73% 36% 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.75

 $501 to $2,000 

 first $500 1.00 256$          100% 188$          73% 36% 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50 1.00

 each additional $100 (round up) 0.03 8$              100% 11$            -30% 0.03

 $2,001 - $25,000 

 first $2,000 1.50 384$          100% 376$          98% 2% 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.75 1.50

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.06 15$            100% 9$              71% 0.06

 $25,001 to $50,000 

 first $25,000  3.00 768$          100% 611$          80% 26% 1.50 0.00 0.00 1.50 3.00

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.07 18$            100% 11$            63% 0.07

 $50,001 to $100,000 

 first $50,000  4.75 1,216$       100% 893$          73% 36% 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.75 4.75

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.06 15$            100% 11$            40% 0.06

 $100,001 to $500,000 

 first $100,000 8.00 2,048$       100% 1,504$       73% 36% 3.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 8.00

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.02 5$              100% 6$              -15% 0.02

 $500,001 to $1,000,000 

 first $500,000 19.00 4,864$       100% 3,760$       77% 29% 5.00 0.00 0.00 14.00 19.00

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.01 3$              100% 4$              -36% 0.01

 $1,000,000 and up  

 first $1,000,000 28.00 7,168$       100% 5,640$       79% 27% 6.00 0.00 0.00 22.00 28.00

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.03 8$              100% 6$              28% 0.03

Cost Recovery Analysis



Combination Builiding Permits Valuation Based Fees

$1 - $500

Any Valuation 1.00 256$          100% 141$          55% 82% 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50 1.00

-$           

 $501 to $2,000 

 first $500 1.25 320$          100% 188$          59% 70% 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.75 1.25

 each additional $100 (round up) 0.03 8$              100% 9$              -15% 0.03

 $2,001 - $25,000 

 first $2,000 1.75 448$          100% 329$          73% 36% 0.75 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.75

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.09 23$            100% 13$            77% 0.09

 $25,001 to $50,000 

 first $25,000  4.00 1,024$       100% 658$          64% 56% 1.50 0.00 0.00 2.50 4.00

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.08 20$            100% 19$            8% 0.08

 $50,001 to $100,000 

 first $50,000  6.00 1,536$       100% 1,128$       73% 36% 2.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 6.00

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.12 31$            100% 23$            34% 0.12

 $100,001 to $500,000 

 first $100,000 12.00 3,072$       100% 2,256$       73% 36% 4.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 12.00

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.03 8$              100% 6$              28% 0.03

 $500,001 to $1,000,000 

 first $500,000 26.00 6,656$       100% 4,700$       71% 42% 6.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 26.00

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.04 10$            100% 8$              28% 0.04

 $1,000,000 and up  

 first $1,000,000 48.00 12,288$     100% 8,460$       69% 45% 10.00 0.00 0.00 38.00 48.00

 each additional $1000 (round-up) 0.05 13$            100% 8$              60% 0.05

 Grading - Permit Fees 

 50 cubic yards or less 

Any Amount up to and including 50 cubic yards 1.50 384$          100% 225$          59% 71% 0.50 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.50

 51 to 100 cubic yards 

 first 50 cubic yards 1.50 384$          100% 282$          73% 36% 0.50 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.50

 each additional cubic yard 0.02 5$              100% 5$              2% 0.02

 101 to 1,000 cubic yards 

    first 100 cubic yards 2.50 640$          100% 451$          70% 42% 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 2.50

    each additional 100 cubic yards 0.13 33$            100% 25$            33% 0.13

 1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards 

    First 1,000 cubic yards 3.75 960$          100% 676$          70% 42% 1.75 0.00 0.00 2.00 3.75



    each additional hundred cubic yards 0.04 10$            100% 7$              46% 0.04

 10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards 

   1st 10,000 cubic yards 8.00 2,048$       100% 1,353$       66% 51% 3.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 8.00

 each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof 0.33 84$            100% 88$            -4% 0.33

 100,001 to 200,000 cubic yards 

   1st 100,000 cubic yards 11.00 2,816$       100% 2,142$       76% 31% 4.00 0.00 0.00 7.00 11.00

 each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof 0.10 26$            100% 23$            11% 0.10

 Roofs 

 Re-Roofs: Comp/Tile/Shake (Includes new roof sheath) 

 1 - 15 SQUARES 1.00 256$          100% 297$          116% -14% 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50 1.00

 16-30 SQUARES 1.50 384$          100% 469$          122% -18% 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.75 1.50

 31 and more SQUARES 1.75 448$          100% 587$          131% -24% 0.75 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.75

 Steel Roof System 

Any Size 2.00 512$          100% 587$          115% -13% 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00
100%

 Overlay 

 Residential Composition Overlay - Lifetime 1.25 320$          100% 469$          147% -32% 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.75 1.25

 Miscellaneous Roof 

 Single-ply Roof System 1-30 SQUARES 2.00 512$          100% 469$          92% 9% 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00

 Single-ply Roof System 31 and more SQUARES 2.50 640$          100% 587$          92% 9% 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 2.50

 Tar & Gravel (Built-Up/BUR) 2.00 512$          100% 469$          92% 9% 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00



City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Analysis

FY 2024-2025

Building Plan Check Fee Cost of Service

Building Permit Program - Plan Check

Permit Type
Permit 

Tech

Plan 

Check

Fire Plan 

Check

Building 

Inspector

Building 

Total
Land Dev Planning

Fire Plan 

Check

Base 

Buildig Fee

Land Dev 

Surcharge

Planning 

Surcharge

Fire 

Inspection 

Surcharge

Total (Max)

256$          370$          387$          204$          

 Multi-Department Plan Check  Valuation Based Fees 

$1 - $500

Any Valuation 0.75 0.25 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.25 0.25 0.25 256$          93$            97$            51$            496$          

-$           -$           -$           -$           -$           

 $501 - $2,000 

 first $500 1.25 0.25 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 384$          185$          194$          102$          865$          

 each additional $100 (round-up) 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 8$              11$            -$           -$           19$            

 $2,001 - $25,000 

 first $2,000 1.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 0.50 0.50 512$          370$          194$          102$          1,178$       

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.01 13$            15$            4$              2$              34$            

 $25,001 - $50,000 

 first $25,000 1.75 1.50 0.00 0.00 3.25 2.00 0.75 0.75 832$          740$          290$          153$          2,015$       

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 5$              15$            4$              2$              26$            

$50,001 - $100,000

 first $50,000 2.25 1.50 0.00 0.00 3.75 3.00 1.00 1.00 960$          1,110$       387$          204$          2,661$       

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.08 0.02 0.00 0.00 20$            7$              -$           -$           28$            

 $100,001 - $500,000 

 first $100,000.00 3.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 4.00 1.25 1.25 2,048$       1,480$       484$          255$          4,267$       

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 5$              -$           -$           -$           5$              

 $500,001 - $1,000,000 

 first $500,000.00 5.00 11.00 0.00 0.00 16.00 5.00 3.00 3.00 4,096$       1,850$       1,161$       612$          7,719$       

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 5$              -$           -$           -$           5$              

 $1,000,001 and up 

 first $1,000,000.00 8.00 18.00 0.00 0.00 26.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 6,656$       2,220$       1,935$       1,020$       11,831$     

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 8$              4$              4$              2$              17$            

 Grading - Plan Review Fees 

 50 cubic yards or less 

Building Avg. Review/Inspection Time Fee Calculation Referral Review Time



Any Amount up to and including 50 cubic yards 0.50 0.75 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.50 0.50 0.00 320$          185$          194$          -$           699$          

 51 to 100 cubic yards 

 first 50 cubic yards 0.50 0.75 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.50 0.50 0.00 320$          185$          194$          -$           699$          

 each additional cubic yard 0.02 5$              -$           -$           -$           5$              

 101 to 1,000 cubic yards 

    first 100 cubic yards 1.00 1.25 0.00 0.00 2.25 0.50 0.50 0.00 576$          185$          194$          -$           955$          

    each additional 100 cubic yards 0.05 13$            -$           -$           -$           13$            

 1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards 

    First 1,000 cubic yards 1.25 1.50 0.00 0.00 2.75 0.50 0.50 0.00 704$          185$          194$          -$           1,083$       

    each additional hundred cubic yards 0.03 8$              -$           -$           -$           8$              

 10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards 

   1st 10,000 cubic yards 2.50 3.50 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.50 0.50 0.00 1,536$       185$          194$          -$           1,915$       

 each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof 0.25 64$            -$           -$           -$           64$            

 100,001 to 200,000 cubic yards 

   1st 100,000 cubic yards 3.25 5.00 0.00 0.00 8.25 0.50 0.50 0.00 2,112$       185$          194$          -$           2,491$       

 each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof 0.42 108$          -$           -$           -$           108$          

 200,001 cubic yards or more  

    1st 200,000 cubic yards 4.50 8.00 0.00 0.00 12.50 0.50 0.50 0.00 3,200$       185$          194$          -$           3,579$       

 each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof 0.10 26$            -$           -$           -$           26$            

 Standard Plan Check (Not Routed)  Valuation Based Fees 

$1 - $500

Any Valuation 0.50 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.75 192$          192$          

 $501 - $2,000 

 first $500 0.75 0.25 0.00 0.00 1.00 256$          256$          

 each additional $100 (round-up) 0.03 8$              8$              

 $2,001 - $25,000 

 first $2000.00 1.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 1.50 384$          384$          

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.06 15$            15$            

 $25,001 - $50,000 

 first $25,000.00 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.00 3.00 768$          768$          

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.03 8$              8$              

$50,001 - $100,000

 first $50,000.00 2.25 1.50 0.00 0.00 3.75 960$          960$          

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.08 20$            20$            

 $100,001 - $500,000 

 first $100,000.00 3.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 8.00 2,048$       2,048$       



 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.02 5$              5$              

 $500,001 - $1,000,000 

 first $500,000.00 5.00 11.00 1.00 0.00 17.00 4,352$       4,352$       

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.02 5$              5$              

 $1,000,001 and up 

 first $1,000,000.00 8.00 18.00 2.00 0.00 28.00 7,168$       7,168$       

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.03 8$              8$              



City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Analysis

FY 2024-2025

Building - Mechanical Permit Cost of Service

Building Permit Program - Mechanical Cost Recovery Analysis

Permit Type
Estimated 

Time

Proposed 

Fee
 Current Fee 

 Current 

Cost 

Recovery % 

Proposed % 

Increase

(FBHR)  $         256 

 Permit Issuance 0.45  $         115 106$          92% 9%

 Furnaces Installation 

 Residential: Installation or relocation of forced air or gravity-type furnace or 

burner, each 
0.50 128$          118$          92% 8%

 Commercial: Installation or relocation of forced air or gravity-type furnace or 

burner, each 
1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Installation or relocation of suspended heater, recessed wall heater, floor 

furnace, or floor mounted unit heater including flue vent, each  
0.75 192$          176$          92% 9%

 Appliance Vents and Ducts

 Installation, relocation or replacement of appliance vent, ducts, per system 0.75  $         192 176$          92% 9%

 Condensing units (AC), each  0.50  $         128 118$          92% 8%

 Boilers, Compressors & Absorption Systems 

 Installation or relocation of each boiler, compressors 1-15 horsepower, or 

absorption system 0 - 500,000 Btu/h, each  
0.75 192$          176$          92% 9%

 Installation or relocation of each boiler, compressors 16-50 horsepower, or 

absorption system 500,001 - 1,750,000 Btu/h, each  
1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Installation or relocation of each boiler, compressors 51 and over 

horsepower, or absorption system 500,001 - 1,750,001 and over Btu/h, each  
1.25 320$          293$          92% 9%

 Air Handlers

 Installation or relocation of air-handling unit, each 0.75 192$          176$          92% 9%

 Evaporative Coolers 

Each non-residential evaporative cooler other than portable type, each 1.00  $         256 234$          91% 9%

 Ventilation & Exhaust 

 Residential: Ventilation fan or hoods connected to a single duct, exhaust fan 

for bathrooms, kitchens, or laundry rooms, each 
0.75 192$          176$          92% 9%

 Commercial: Installation of kitchen hood each which is served by mechanical 

exhaust, including the ducts for such hood, each  
2.00 512$          469$          92% 9%

 Ventilation system which is not a portion of any heating or air-conditioning, 

each 
1.00 256$          233$          91% 10%

 Repairs or Additions 

The repair, alteration, or addition to each heating appliance, refrigeration unit, 

cooling unit, absorption unit, or evaporative cooling system, including 

installation of controls, each

0.75 192$          176$          92% 9%

 Incinerators

 Installation or relocation of commercial or industrial-type incinerator, each 3.00  $         768 703$          92% 9%

 Miscellaneous 

Each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by this code but not classed in 

other appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed, each 
1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

Fee Calculation



City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Analysis

FY 2024-2025

Building - Electrical Permit Cost of Service

Building Permit Program - Electrical

Permit Type
Estimated 

Time

Proposed 

Fee
 Current Fee 

 Current 

Cost 

Recovery % 

Proposed % 

Increase

(FBHR)  $         256 

Permit Issuance 0.45  $         115 106$          92% 9%

 Unit Fee Schedule 

 Receptacle, switch, lighting outlets, lighting fixtures, sockets or other lamp 

holding devices, per system 
0.50 128$          118$          92% 8%

 Pole or platform-mounted lighting fixtures (up to 5), each 1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Theatrical-type lighting fixtures or assemblies, per system 2.50 640$          587$          92% 9%

 Kitchen circuits - remodels 0.75 192$          176$          92% 9%

 Bathroom circuits - remodels 0.50  $         128 118$          92% 8%

 Non-Residential Appliances, and Receptacle Outlets 1.25  $         320 293$          92% 9%

Power Apparatus

 1 to 100 - HP or KW, each  1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 101 and over - HP or KW, each 1.50 384$          352$          92% 9%

 Services 

 Services of 600 volts or less and not over 200 amperes in rating, each 1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Services of 600 volts or less and over 200 amperes and over, each  1.50 384$          352$          92% 9%

Photovoltaic 

Residential 1.20 307$          280$          91% 10%

Commercial <10kW 1.45 371$          338$          91% 10%

Commercial greater than or equal to 10kW - 49kW 1.95 499$          454$          91% 10%

Commercial >49kW 2.70 691$          629$          91% 10%

Solar Structure (0-50kW) 3.00 768$          -$               0% 0%

Each kW over 50kW 0.02 5$              -$               0% 0%

Residential: Repair of photovoltaic electrical systems, each  1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

Commercial and Industrial: Repair of photovoltaic electrical systems, each 1.25  $         320 293$          92% 9%

 Miscellaneous Apparatus, Conduits, and Conductors 

 Electrical apparatus, conduits and conductors for which a permit is required 0.75  $         192 176$          92% 9%

 Busways 2.00  $         512 469$          92% 9%

 Temporary Power Service 

 Temporary metered service power pole or pedestal including pole or 

pedestal-mounted receptacle outlets, each  
1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Temporary distribution system (up to 5) poles including temporary lighting 

and receptacle outlets for construction sites, decorative light, Christmas tree 

sales lots, firework stands, each 

1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Each additional distribution system 1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Private Swimming Pools - Repairs/Replacement 

For private, residential in-ground, swimming pools for single-family 

occupancies including a complete system of necessary branch circuit 

wiring, bonding, grounding, underwater lighting, water pumping and other 

similar electrical equipment directly related to the operation of a swimming 

pool, each pool 

1.00  $         256 234$          91% 9%

 Carnivals and Circuses 

 For electric generators, electrically driven rides, mechanically driven rides 

and walk through attractions or displays having electric lighting 
2.00  $         512 469$          92% 9%

 Carnivals and circuses booth and pathway lighting 2.00  $         512 469$          92% 9%

 Signs, Outline Lighting, Marquees 

 Signs, outline lighting systems or marquees supplies from one branch 

circuit 
1.25 320$          293$          92% 9%

 Additional branch circuits (up to 5) within the same sign, outline lighting 

system or marquee 
1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

Fee Calculation Cost Recovery Analysis



City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Analysis

FY 2024-2025

Building - Plumbing Permit Cost of Service

Building Permit Program - Plumbing

Permit Type
Estimated 

Time

Proposed 

Fee
 Current Fee 

 Current 

Cost 

Recovery % 

Proposed % 

Increase

(FBHR)  $         256 

 Permit Issuance 0.45 115$          106$          92% 9%

-$           

 Fixtures and Vents 

 Installation or repair plumbing fixture, trap or set of fixtures on one trap, 

backflow device, including condensate lines 
0.50 128$          118$          92% 8%

 For repairs or alterations of drainage or vents piping, each  0.75 192$          176$          92% 9%

 Sewers, Disposal Systems and Interceptors 

 Building Sewer Lateral, each 1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Private sewage or disposal system, each 1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Industrial water pretreatment interceptor, each 2.00 512$          469$          92% 9%

 Non-residential rainwater systems, up to 5 per drain 1.50 384$          352$          92% 9%

 Water Piping and Water Heaters 

 Installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating 

equipment, including pressure regulator, per system 
1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 For installation and replacement of water heater including vent, each 0.45 115$          106$          92% 9%

 Gas Piping Systems 

 Gas piping system, 1-10 outlets 0.45 115$          106$          92% 9%

 Gas piping system, over 10 outlets 1.50 384$          352$          92% 9%

 Lawn Sprinklers, Vacuum Breakers, Backflow Protections Devices 

 Installation of lawn sprinkler systems including backflow protection device, 

and atmospheric-type vacuum breakers, per system 
1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Swimming Pools and Spas - Plumbing Repair / Replacement 

 Public pool including anti-entrapment device 1.25 320$          293$          92% 9%

 Private pool including anti-entrapment device 1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Public spa including anti-entrapment device 1.25 320$          293$          92% 9%

 Private spa including anti-entrapment device 1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Installation or replacement of anti-entrapment device 1.25 320$          293$          92% 9%

 Thermal Solar Water Heating  1.00 256$          234$          91% 9%

 Miscellaneous

 Each additional or piece of equipment regulated by the Plumbing Code but 

not classed in other appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed 

in this code 

0.75 192$          176$          92% 9%

Fee Calculation Cost Recovery Analysis



City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Analysis

FY 2024-2025

Fire Permit Fee Cost of Service

Fire Permit Program Cost Recovery Analysis

Permit Type
Estimated 

Time

Proposed 

Fee
 Current Fee 

 Current 

Cost 

Recovery % 

Proposed % 

Increase

(FBHR)  $         256 

Fire Alarm

 1-15 Devices 3.00 768$          704$          92% 9%

 16-50 Devices 4.00 1,024$       937$          92% 9%

51-100 Devices 5.00 1,280$       1,171$       91% 9%

 101-500 Devices  6.00 1,536$       1,407$       92% 9%

 Each additional 50 devices over 500 devices  0.04 10$            9$              88% 14%

 Fire Sprinklers 

 Residential Single Family/Townhouse 13D System 3.00 768$          704$          92% 9%

 Apartment/Condo  4.00 1,024$       704$          69% 45%

 Additional time per unit 0.75 192$          118$          61% 63%

 Master Plan Review  $              - 677$          Actual Time

 Commercial - New Construction 

 1-20 Appliances 3.50 896$          704$          79% 27%

 21-100 Appliances 4.50 1,152$       937$          81% 23%

 101-200 Appliances 5.25 1,344$       1,113$       83% 21%

 201-350 Appliances 6.25 1,600$       1,348$       84% 19%

 351-500 Appliances 7.50 1,920$       1,642$       86% 17%

 Each additional 100 appliances over 500 appliances 0.75 192$          34$            18% 465%

 Commercial - Tenant Improvements 

 1-20 Appliances 3.25 832$          646$          78% 29%

 21-100 Appliances 3.75 960$          761$          79% 26%

 101-200 Appliances 4.25 1,088$       879$          81% 24%

 201-350 Appliances 4.75 1,216$       996$          82% 22%

 351-500 Appliances 5.25 1,344$       1,113$       83% 21%

 Each additional 100 appliances over 500 appliances 0.75 192$          -$               0%

 High Piled Storage 3.00  $         768 704$          92% 9%

 Suppression System 2.75  $         704 704$          100% 0%

 Underground Piping / Hydrant System / Backflow 4.00  $      1,024 761$          74% 35%

 Each Additional Hydrant or Backflow 0.75  $         192 -$               0%

 Medical Gas Systems 3.00  $         768 704$          92% 9%

Fee Calculation



City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Analysis

FY 2024-2025

Land Development Program Cost of Service

Land Development Program

Fee Description
Hours per 

Service

 Proposed 

Fee 

 Proposed 

% Cost 

Recovery 

 Current 

Fee 

 Proposed 

% Increase 
Eng Plng Bldg Eng Plng Bldg

Cost of 

Service for 

Activity

 $        370  $        387  $        256 FBHR

 Public Improvement - Plan Check 

$1 - $100,000 67.25 24,826$    100% 16,335$     52% 66.75 0.00 0.50  $   24,698  $          -    $        128  $       24,826 

Any Valuation

 $100,001 to $200,000 

 first $100,000 67.25 24,826$    100% 16,335$     52% 66.75 0.00 0.50  $   24,698  $          -    $        128  $       24,826 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.26 97$           100% 62$            57% 0.263 0.000 0.000  $          97  $          -    $          -    $         97.13 

 $200,001 to $500,000 

 first $200,000 93.50 34,538$    100% 22,520$     53% 93.00 0.00 0.50  $   34,410  $          -    $        128  $       34,538 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.09 32$           100% 20$            58% 0.084 0.000 0.002  $          31  $          -    $            0  $         31.57 

 $500,001 to $1,000,000 

 first $500,000 119.25 44,009$    100% 28,508$     54% 118.25 0.00 1.00  $   43,753  $          -    $        256  $       44,009 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.05 17$           100% 11$            58% 0.047 0.000 0.000  $          17  $          -    $          -    $         17.39 

 $1,000,001 to $5,000,000 

 first $1,000,000 142.75 52,704$    100% 34,013$     55% 141.75 0.00 1.00  $   52,448  $          -    $        256  $       52,704 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.013 5$             100% 3$              50% 0.013 0.000 0.000  $            5  $          -    $          -    $           4.69 

 $5,000,000 and up 

 first $5,000,000 193.50 71,481$    100% 46,529$     54% 192.50 0.00 1.00  $   71,225  $          -    $        256  $       71,481 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.04 14$           100% 9$              54% 0.04 0.00 0.00  $          14  $          -    $            0  $         14.30 

 Public Improvement - Inspection 

$1 - $100,000

Any Valuation 87.50 32,375$    100% 21,688$     49% 87.50  $   32,375  $       32,375 

 $100,001 to $200,000 

 first $100,000 87.50 32,375$    100% 21,688$     49% 87.50  $   32,375  $       32,375 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.54 200$         100% 134$          49% 0.540  $        200  $       199.80 

 $200,001 to $500,000 

 first $200,000 141.50 52,355$    100% 35,072$     49% 141.50  $   52,355  $       52,355 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.52 191$         100% 128$          49% 0.517  $        191  $       191.17 

Cost Recovery Analysis Hours per Service Detail Activity/Service Cost Analysis 



 $500,001 to $1,000,000 

 first $500,000 296.50 109,705$  100% 73,488$     49% 296.50  $ 109,705  $     109,705 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.46 169$         100% 114$          49% 0.458  $        169  $       169.46 

 $1,000,001 to $5,000,000 

 first $1,000,000 525.50 194,435$  100% 130,248$    49% 525.50  $ 194,435  $     194,435 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.07 27$           100% 18$            49% 0.073  $          27  $         27.10 

 $5,000,000 and up 

 first $5,000,000 818.50 302,845$  100% 202,869$    49% 818.50  $ 302,845  $     302,845 

 each additional $1,000 (round-up) 0.16 61$           100% 41$            49% 0.16  $          61  $         60.57 

 Plan Revision (after approval of Public Improvement 

Plans) 3.00 1,110$      100% 248$          348% 3.00  $     1,110  $    1,110.00 

 Map Check 

 Parcel Map  42.00 15,511$    100% 9,401$       65% 36.00 5.00 1.00  $   13,320  $     1,935  $        256  $       15,511 

 Tract Map/Subdivision Map (Service #149) 50.00 18,357$    100% 11,107$     65% 43.00 5.00 2.00  $   15,910  $     1,935  $        512  $       18,357 

 Certificate of Compliance - Lot Line Adjustment / Lot 

Merger 32.00 11,743$    100% 7,408$       59% 30.00 1.00 1.00  $   11,100  $        387  $        256  $       11,743 

 Parcel Map - Lot Line Adjustment / Lot Merger 34.50 12,685$    100% 7,968$       59% 31.50 2.00 1.00  $   11,655  $        774  $        256  $   12,685.00 

 Streets/Easements 

 Public Easement Review 13.50 4,995$      100% 3,347$       49% 13.50  $     4,995  $    4,995.00 

 Street Vacation 43.50 16,095$    100% 9,667$       66% 43.50  $   16,095  $   16,095.00 

 Easement Abandonment 39.00 14,430$    100% 9,667$       49% 39.00  $   14,430  $   14,430.00 

 Reimbursement Agreement 21.50 7,955$      100% 5,329$       49% 21.50  $     7,955  $    7,955.00 

 FEMA Compliance 

 Base Fee 

 New Structure 4.75 1,701$      100% 1,040$       64% 4.25 0.00 0.50  $     1,573  $          -    $        128  $    1,700.50 

 New Accessory Structure and New ADU 3.75 1,331$      100% 791$          68% 3.25 0.00 0.50  $     1,203  $          -    $        128  $    1,330.50 

 Improvement of Existing Structure:   

 Non-Substantial Improvement w/o Detailed Review 3.50 1,181$      100% 592$          99% 2.50 0.00 1.00  $        925  $          -    $        256  $    1,181.00 

 Non-Substantial Improvement with Detailed Review 4.50 1,551$      100% 839$          85% 3.50 0.00 1.00  $     1,295  $          -    $        256  $    1,551.00 

 Substantial Improvement (not Accessory Structure) 6.00 2,163$      100% 1,349$       60% 5.50 0.00 0.50  $     2,035  $          -    $        128  $    2,163.00 

 Substantial Improvement of Accessory Structure/ADU 4.25 1,516$      100% 916$          65% 3.75 0.00 0.50  $     1,388  $          -    $        128  $    1,515.50 

 Additional Review Fees 

 Elevation Certificate Review 2.75 1,018$      100% 682$          49% 2.75  $     1,018  $    1,017.50 

 Flood Field Inspection 2.50 925$         100% 620$          49% 2.50  $        925  $       925.00 

 Flood Study Review with Valley Water Coordination 6.50 2,405$      100% 1,611$       49% 6.50  $     2,405  $    2,405.00 

 Review of CLOMR/CLOMR-F/LOMR/LOMR-F 4.00 1,480$      100% 991$          49% 4.00  $     1,480  $    1,480.00 

 Public Outreach for LOMR/LOMR-F 6.00 2,220$      100% 1,487$       49% 6.00  $     2,220  $    2,220.00 

 Review of BFE Determination for Zone A w/o a BFE or 

Zone D 2.00 740$         100% 496$          49% 2.00  $        740  $       740.00 

 Stormwater Runoff Management Plan Review 

 Tier 1 Project 11.50 4,255$      100% 2,850$       49% 11.50  $     4,255  $    4,255.00 



 Tier 2 Project 34.00 12,580$    100% 7,435$       69% 34.00  $   12,580  $   12,580.00 

 Tier 3 Project 48.00 17,760$    100% 10,658$     67% 48.00  $   17,760  $   17,760.00 

 Tier 4 Project 54.00 19,980$    100% 12,889$     55% 54.00  $   19,980  $   19,980.00 

 Erosion & Sediment Control/Stormwater Pollution 

Prevention Plan (SWPPP) Review & Compliance 

 Type 1 & Type 2 Projects: 

 < 1 Acre in Soil Disturbance 2.25 833$         100% 558$          49% 2.25  $        833  $       832.50 

 1+ Acre in Soil Disturbance 3.75 1,388$      100% 930$          49% 3.75  $     1,388  $    1,387.50 

 Type 3 Projects 1.75 648$         100% 435$          49% 1.75  $        648  $       647.50 

 Type 4 Projects 1.25 463$         100% 310$          49% 1.25  $        463  $       462.50 

 Stormwater BMP Operations & Maintenance 

Agreement 9.00 3,330$      100% 2,231$       49% 9.00  $     3,330  $    3,330.00 

 Private Sanitary Sewer Agreement 11.50 4,255$      100% 2,850$       49% 11.50  $     4,255  $    4,255.00 

 Assessment District Reapportionment

 City Staff Only (Contractor Costs Additional) 18.00 6,660$      100% 2,973$       124% 18.00  $     6,660  $    6,660.00 

 Preliminary Review on Projects / Engineering 

Services 10.00 3,700$      100% 2,478$       49% 10.00  $     3,700  $    3,700.00 

 Additional Plan Review (after 3rd submittal) 1.00 370$         100% 248$          49% 1.00  $        370  $       370.00 

 Re-Inspection Fee 1.00 370$         100% 248$          49% 1.00  $        370  $       370.00 

 Complexity Fee 12.00 4,440$      100% 2,973$       49% 12.00  $     4,440  $    4,440.00 

 Agreement Extensions / Improvement Agreement 

Amendments 

 With City Manager Approval 12.50 4,625$      100% 3,099$       49% 12.50  $     4,625  $    4,625.00 

 With City Council Approval 19.00 7,030$      100% 4,709$       49% 19.00  $     7,030  $    7,030.00 

 Preliminary Fee Estimate 1.50 555$         100% 371$          50% 1.50  $        555  $       555.00 

 GIS / Technology Fee 

 5% of Public 

Improvement 

Fee 100%

 5% of Public 

Improvement 

Fee 

Notes

[1]  Activity related to Public Improvement Plan Check & Inspection is based on the number of valuation increments, rather than number of projects.



City of Morgan Hill: Fund 206 Fee Analysis

FY 2024-2025

Planning Program Cost of Service

Planning Permit Program

Permit Type
Hours 

per 

Service

 Proposed 

Fee 

 Proposed 

% Cost 

Recovery 

 Current 

Fee 

 Proposed 

% Increase 
Plng Eng Bldg Fire Housing

Police 

(Captain)
Plng Eng Bldg Fire Housing

Police 

(Captain)
 Total 

 $           387  $        370  $        256  $        225  $              178  $          282  FBHR 

 Agreements 

 Development Agreement, Non-Residential 60.00 23,220$    100% 14,415$      61% 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,220$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           23,220$    

 Development Agreement, Residential 60.00 23,220$    100% 14,415$      61% 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,220$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           23,220$    

 CC&Rs (Plus City Attorney Fees) 7.00 2,658$      100% 1,250$        113% 4.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,548$         1,110$     -$         -$         -$               -$           2,658$      

 Other Agreements / Documents Review (Plus City Attorney Fees) 4.00 1,548$      100% 505$           207% 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,548$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           1,548$      

 Appeals  

 Commision/Board Decision - Applicant Appeal 45.00 17,330$    100% 8,960$        93% 40.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,480$       1,850$     -$         -$         -$               -$           17,330$    

 Commission/Board Decision - Public Appeal 45.00 600$         3% 624$           -4% 40.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,480$       1,850$     -$         -$         -$               -$           17,330$    

 Staff Decision - Applicant Appeal 42.00 16,220$    100% 7,329$        121% 40.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,480$       740$        -$         -$         -$               -$           16,220$    

 Staff Decision - Public Appeal 42.00 600$         4% 624$           -4% 40.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,480$       740$        -$         -$         -$               -$           16,220$    

 Approval Amendments 

Minor Amendment  (per Code Section 17.20.190) 37.00 13,699$    100% 7,651$        79% 24.00 10.00 1.00 1.00 0.50 0.50 9,288$         3,700$     256$        225$        89$                 141$           13,699$    

Major Approval Amendment  (Non Admin - s/b Major) 80.00 29,737$    100% 13,665$      118% 55.00 19.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 21,285$       7,030$     512$        450$        178$               282$           29,737$    

Boundary Adjustments

 Annexation City Process 334 Actual Cost 100% 26,491$      320.00 8.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 123,840$     2,960$     512$        450$        178$               282$           128,222$  

 Annexation LAFCO Process 220 85,140$    100% 30,348$      181% 220.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85,140$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           85,140$    

 Out of Agency Contract for Services 68.00 26,316$    100% 10,559$      149% 68.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,316$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           26,316$    

 Urban Service Area Amendment City Process 328.00 Actual Cost 100% 16,399$      320.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 123,840$     2,960$     -$         -$         -$               -$           126,800$  

 Urban Service Area Amendment LAFCO Process 220.00 85,140$    100% 30,348$      181% 220.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85,140$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           85,140$    

 (Plus additional fees collected by LAFCO/Other agencies) 

Design Permits

Landscape Plan Review Only 10.00 3,870$      100% 2,528$        53% 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,870$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           3,870$      

Non-Residential Design Permit (Major, >10,000 SF in floor area) 134.50 50,563$    100% 18,767$      169% 80.00 50.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.50 30,960$       18,500$   512$        450$        -$               141$           50,563$    

Non-Residential Design Permit (Minor) 69.50 26,024$    100% 10,316$      152% 36.00 31.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.50 13,932$       11,470$   256$        225$        -$               141$           26,024$    

Plan Detail Review (misc. site details, e.g., lighting, trash encl.) 8.00 3,096$      100% 2,129$        45% 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,096$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           3,096$      

Residential Design Permit - 6 units or less 67.50 25,160$    100% 12,524$      101% 40.00 24.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.50 15,480$       8,880$     256$        225$        178$               141$           25,160$    

Residential Design Permit - 7 units to 15 units 75.50 28,222$    100% 15,528$      82% 46.00 26.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.50 17,802$       9,620$     256$        225$        178$               141$           28,222$    

Residential Design Permit - 16 -50 142.00 52,910$    100% 19,509$      171% 80.00 55.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 30,960$       20,350$   512$        450$        356$               282$           52,910$    

Projects with horizontal subdivision: Each Additional 10 units 54.00 20,121$    100% 40.00      10.00      1.00        1.00        1.00        1.00          15,480$       3,700$     256$        225$        178$               282$           20,121$    

Single-lot/condo projects: Each Additional 10 units 19.00 6,661$      100% 10.00      5.00        1.00        1.00        1.00        1.00          3,870$         1,850$     256$        225$        178$               282$           6,661$      

Site Plan Only  (no new square footage) 35.00 13,358$    6,772$        97% 24.00 11.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,288$         4,070$     -$         -$         -$               -$           13,358$    

Design Review (Preliminary Review)

(Includes one Planning Commission hearing)

Conceptual Plan Review (Staff) 40.00 14,737$    100% 6,714$        120% 28.00 8.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 10,836$       2,960$     256$        225$        178$               282$           14,737$    Non-Residential (Major >10,000 SF) Preliminary Plan Review to 
PC 63.00 23,813$    100% 10,682$      123% 50.00 10.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 19,350$       3,700$     256$        225$        -$               282$           23,813$    

Non-Residential (Minor) Preliminary Plan Review to PC 45.00 16,898$    100% 7,410$        128% 35.00 7.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 13,545$       2,590$     256$        225$        -$               282$           16,898$    

Residential SB330 Preliminary Application Review (staff) 71.00 26,666$    100% 13,654$      95% 55.00 12.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 21,285$       4,440$     256$        225$        178$               282$           26,666$    

Residential - 6 units or less Preliminary Plan Review to PC 48.00 17,816$    100% 8,090$        120% 35.00 9.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 13,545$       3,330$     256$        225$        178$               282$           17,816$    

Residential - 7 units or more Preliminary Plan Review to PC 67.00 25,101$    100% 11,611$      116% 50.00 13.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 19,350$       4,810$     256$        225$        178$               282$           25,101$    

Projects with horizontal subdivision: Each Additional 10 units 35.00 12,836$    100% 25.00      6.00        1.00        1.00        1.00        1.00          9,675$         2,220$     256$        225$        178$               282$           12,836$    

Single-lot/condo projects: Each Additional 10 units 13.00 4,373$      100% 6.00        3.00        1.00        1.00        1.00        1.00          2,322$         1,110$     256$        225$        178$               282$           4,373$      

 Environmental Review (CEQA) 

 Expanded Initial Study (Internal Prep) 172.00 66,360$    100% 16,125$      312% 160.00 12.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 61,920$       4,440$     -$         -$         -$               -$           66,360$    

 Historic Assessments - Historical Consultant (Deposit) 

Cost Recovery Analysis Hours per Service Detail Activity/Service Cost Analysis 



 Historic Assessments - Staff-level 42.00 16,084$    100% 5,008$        221% 32.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,384$       3,700$     -$         -$         -$               -$           16,084$    

 Initial Environmental Assessment  (Plus outside agency fees) 10.00 3,836$      100% 2,271$        69% 8.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,096$         740$        -$         -$         -$               -$           3,836$      

 Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (Long-term Mitigation 
Annual Monitoring) 5.00 1,935$      100% 1,265$        53% 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,935$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           1,935$      

 SC County Habitat Plan Review 2.00 774$         100% 505$           53% 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 774$            -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           774$         

Exceptions

 Minor Exception 16.50 6,377$      100% 3,222$        98% 16.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,192$         185$        -$         -$         -$               -$           6,377$      

 Variance 65.25 24,894$    100% 10,831$      130% 62.00 0.75 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.50 23,994$       278$        256$        225$        -$               141$           24,894$    

 Administrative Extension of Time for Approvals 17.00 6,579$      100% 2,150$        206% 17.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,579$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           6,579$      

 Non Administrative Extension of Time for Approvals 32.00 12,384$    100% 3,857$        221% 32.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,384$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           12,384$    

 General Plan Amendment 

 Land Use Diagram Amendment 128.00 49,400$    100% 17,789$      178% 120.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,440$       2,960$     -$         -$         -$               -$           49,400$    

 Text Amendment 88.00 33,920$    100% 10,077$      237% 80.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,960$       2,960$     -$         -$         -$               -$           33,920$    

 Historic/Cultural Resources 

 Alteration-Minor - per 18.60.070B2a under $10,000 valuation 
(plus additional fees if Planning Commission hearing is required) 

3.00 1,161$      100% 380$           206% 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,161$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           1,161$      

 Alteration-Major - per Section 18.60.070B2b $10,000+ valuation 
(plus additional fees if Planning Commission hearing is required) 35.00 13,545$    100%  $       5,438 149% 35.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,545$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           13,545$    

 Demolition or Relocation (Formerly Alteration) 38.00 14,655$    100% 6,182$        137% 35.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,545$       1,110$     -$         -$         -$               -$           14,655$    

 Designation                                        32.00 12,384$    100%  $       8,092 53% 32.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,384$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           12,384$    

 Miscellaneous 

Residential Private Livestock Permit 9.00 1,045$      100% 873$           20% 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,483$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           3,483$      

Reversion to Acreage Processing 12.50 4,838$      100% 3,162$        53% 12.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,838$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           4,838$      

Transfer of Development Credit (Per Hillside Combining District - 
18.44 MHMC) 42.00 16,254$    100% 8,978$        81% 42.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,254$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           16,254$    

Williamson Act Cancelation 80.00 30,960$    100% 12,140$      155% 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,960$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           30,960$    

Williamson Act New Contract 45.00 17,415$    100% 6,576$        165% 45.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,415$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           17,415$    

Williamson Act Non-Renewal 20.00 7,740$      100% 1,012$        665% 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,740$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           7,740$      

Sign Review

Alteration to Existing Sign (Limited Scope) 0.75 290$         100% 189$           54% 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 290$            -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           290$         

Sign Review Over the Counter - Copy Change 1.00 387$         100% 253$           53% 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 387$            -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           387$         

New Sign Permit - First Sign 1.50 581$         100% 380$           53% 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 581$            -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           581$         

Each additional Sign 0.50 194$         100% 126$           54% 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 194$            -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           194$         

New Sign within a Master Sign Program 0.75 290$         100% 189$           54% 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 290$            -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           290$         

Subdivision/Real Estate Tract Signs (on and/or off-site) 3.00 1,161$      100% 758$           53% 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,161$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           1,161$      

Temporary/Promotional Signs 0.75 290$         100% 63$             361% 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 290$            -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           290$         

Uniform Sign Program 28.00 10,836$    100% 3,668$        195% 28.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,836$       -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           10,836$    

Subdivision

Tentative Parcel Map Review - 4 lots or less 31.00 11,878$    100% 7,299$        63% 24.00 7.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,288$         2,590$     -$         -$         -$               -$           11,878$    

Tentative Subdivision Map Review (5-15 lots) 41.00 15,646$    100% 9,797$        60% 28.00 13.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,836$       4,810$     -$         -$         -$               -$           15,646$    

Tentative Subdivision Map Review (16-25 lots) 51.00 19,482$    100% 12,317$      58% 36.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,932$       5,550$     -$         -$         -$               -$           19,482$    

Tentative Subdivision Map Review (26+ Lots per each 25 lots) 63.00 24,058$    100% 15,331$      57% 44.00 19.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,028$       7,030$     -$         -$         -$               -$           24,058$    

Tree Removals

Tree Removal Permit 8.00 124$         4% 125$           -1% 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,096$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           3,096$      

Use Permits

Administrative Use Permit 45.00 8,449$      50% 7,682$        10% 38.00 4.00 1.00 1.00 0.50 0.50 14,706$       1,480$     256$        225$        89$                 141$           16,897$    

Conditional Use Permit - New Construction 71.00 26,666$    100% 12,168$      119% 62.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 0.50 0.50 23,994$       1,480$     512$        450$        89$                 141$           26,666$    

Conditional Use Permit - No New Construction 69.00 25,926$    100% 11,672$      122% 62.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.50 0.50 23,994$       740$        512$        450$        89$                 141$           25,926$    

Temporary Use Permit 36.50 13,644$    100% 6,178$        121% 26.00 8.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.50 10,062$       2,960$     256$        225$        -$               141$           13,644$    

Temporary Use Permit (Non-Profit) 29.50 101$         1% 100$           1% 26.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.50 10,062$       370$        256$        225$        -$               141$           11,054$    

Temporary Use Permit Amendment 18.50 3,399$      50% 3,304$        3% 15.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.50 5,805$         370$        256$        225$        -$               141$           6,797$      

Zoning Requests (Includes one PC and one CC Hearing)



Planned Development 138.00 52,871$    100% 18,046$      193% 130.00 5.00 1.00 1.00 0.50 0.50 50,310$       1,850$     256$        225$        89$                 141$           52,871$    

Residential Planned Development Review 136.50 52,220$    100% 17,644$      196% 130.00 3.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.50 50,310$       1,110$     256$        225$        178$               141$           52,220$    

Residential Planned Development (concurrent with subdivision) 118.00 45,615$    100% 11,112$      311% 115.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,505$       1,110$     -$         -$         -$               -$           45,615$    

Zoning Map Amendment Review 124.00 47,920$    100% 11,877$      303% 120.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,440$       1,480$     -$         -$         -$               -$           47,920$    

Zoning Map Amendment Review (concurrent with GPA or ANX) 62.00 23,960$    100% 9,600$        150% 60.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,220$       740$        -$         -$         -$               -$           23,960$    

Zoning Text Amendment Review 82.00 31,700$    100% 12,635$      151% 80.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,960$       740$        -$         -$         -$               -$           31,700$    

Zoning Confirmation Letter (designation only, additional info: T&M) 2.00 774$         100% 1,644$        -53% 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 774$            -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           774$         

Fees for Additional Services

City Council Meeting / Additional Meeting 8.00 3,062$      100% 2,266$        35% 6.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,322$         740$        -$         -$         -$               -$           3,062$      

LAFCO Meeting / Additional Meeting 6.00 2,322$      100% 1,770$        31% 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,322$         -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           2,322$      

Planning Commission Meeting / Additional Meeting 8.00 3,062$      100% 2,393$        28% 6.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,322$         740$        -$         -$         -$               -$           3,062$      

Planning Consultation (Hourly) 1.00 387$         100% 253$           53% 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 387$            -$         -$         -$         -$               -$           387$         
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